
PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM 
#15-2024 

DATE: March 18, 2024  

TO: Honorable Mayor Meredith Leighty and City Council Members 

THROUGH: Heather Geyer, City Manager 
Jason Loveland, Deputy City Manager 

FROM:  Kent Kisselman PE, Director of Public Works 
Tamara Moon, Environmental Manager 

SUBJECT:  CR-80 – Terminal Reservoir Riprap Repair 

PURPOSE 
To consider CR-80, a resolution approving a contract with Coal Creek Excavation, Inc. for the 
Terminal Reservoir Riprap Repair Project.  

BACKGROUND 
The City holds its raw water from Standley Lake in its Terminal Reservoir at the Water Treatment 
Facility prior to treatment and distribution to its water users. On April 20, 2022, the State 
Engineer’s inspection report requested action be taken to protect all eroded areas and areas 
where riprap coverage is sparce and should be protected. Riprap is typically concrete or large 
rocks that are used to stabilize slopes. The Terminal Reservoir utilizes large rocks on the inside 
face of the Terminal Reservoir dam, which protects the dam from erosion caused by waves. 

The riprap repairs are necessary to meet dam safety requirements. Without the repairs the City 
may be required to maintain lower reservoir elevation levels. 

On Jan. 25, 2024, the City received six bids. Upon staff review of the bids, it was determined that 
Coal Creek Excavation, Inc. was the lowest responsible bidder with demonstrated experience to 
complete the project. 

BUDGET/TIME IMPLICATIONS 
Funding will be brought forward as a 2024 Supplemental Appropriation in the Water Fund. 

Amount 
2024 Supplemental Appropriation   $205,544.73 

Coal Creek Excavation contract $186,858.86 

Contingency (10%) $18,685.87 

Total Project Cost $205,544.73 

Remaining Budget $0 

The project would start in March with construction lasting approximately two months. 

CR-80 - Page 1 of 13



CR-80 – Terminal Reservoir Riprap Repair  
March 18, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Attached to this memorandum is CR-80, a resolution that, if approved, would authorize the Mayor 
to execute an agreement between the City and Coal Creek Excavation, Inc. for the Terminal 
Reservoir Riprap Repair Project in an amount not to exceed $186,858.86, and authorizes the City 
Manager, on behalf of the City, to approve minor changes in the scope of services and execute 
relevant change orders up to the approved expenditure limit of $205,544.73. Staff recommends 
approval of CR-80. 
 
STAFF REFERENCE 
If Council Members have any questions, please contact Kent Kisselman, Director of Public Works, 
at kkisselman@northglenn.org or 303.450.4005. 
 
ATTACHMENT 

1. IFB 2024-003 Bid Summary 
 
CR-80 – Terminal Reservoir Riprap Repair 

CR-80 - Page 2 of 13



ATTACHMENT 1

CR-80 - Page 3 of 13



CR-80 - Page 4 of 13



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER’S RESOLUTION   RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
No.     CR-80           

Series of 2024      Series of 2024 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND COAL CREEK EXCAVATION, INC. FOR THE 
TERMINAL RESERVOIR RIPRAP REPAIR PROJECT 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, 
COLORADO THAT: 
 

Section 1. The Professional Services Agreement between the City of Northglenn and 
Coal Creek Excavation, Inc., attached hereto, in the amount of $186,858.86 with a ten percent 
(10%) contingency of $18,685.87 for a total amount not to exceed $205,544.73 for the Terminal 
Reservoir Riprap Repair Project is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same 
on behalf of the City of Northglenn. 
 

DATED, at Northglenn, Colorado, this                day of                                    , 2024. 
 
 
 
             
       MEREDITH LEIGHTY 
       Mayor  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
      
JOHANNA SMALL, MMC 
City Clerk  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
      
COREY Y. HOFFMANN 
City Attorney 

CR-80 - Page 5 of 13



CR-80 - Page 6 of 13



CR-80 - Page 7 of 13



CR-80 - Page 8 of 13



CR-80 - Page 9 of 13



CR-80 - Page 10 of 13



CR-80 - Page 11 of 13



CR-80 - Page 12 of 13



CR-80 - Page 13 of 13




